
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

30 May 2023 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Monday 12 June 2023 
at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Democratic 
Services on 01304 872304 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Membership: 
 
C A Vinson (Chairman) 

M W Rose (Vice-Chairman) 
S B Blair 
D R Friend 
R M Knight 
M J Nee 
D J Parks 
H M Williams 
C F Woodgate 
L M Wright 

 

 
AGENDA 
  
1    APOLOGIES  (Page 5) 

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Page 6) 

 
 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

  
3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 7) 

 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
  

4    MINUTES   
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 February 2023, 
13 March 2023 and 17 April 2023 (to follow). 
  

5    DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Page 8) 
 

 To receive the Cabinet decisions in respect of recommendations of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
  

6    ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY PUBLIC PETITION, COUNCIL, 
CABINET, OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  (Page 9) 
 

 To receive any public petitions or issues referred by Council, Cabinet or another 
Committee. 
  

7    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 10 - 11) 
 

 It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny. 
  

8    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 12 - 14) 
 

 It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme. 
  

9    PUBLIC SPEAKING  (Page 15) 
 

 Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak only applies to agenda items 10 and 11. 
  
Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 
2.00 pm on the second working day (Thursday) before the meeting. 
  

10    PROVISION OF INTERIM HOUSING AND SUPPORT FOR AFGHAN REFUGEES 
VIA AFGHAN RELOCATIONS AND ASSISTANCE PROGRAMME  (Pages 16 - 
87) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Finance & Investment and the Head 
of Transformation. 
  

11    HACKNEY CARRIAGE NUMBERS - UNMET DEMAND SURVEY  (Pages 88 - 
158) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Corporate and 
Regulatory). 
  

12    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Page 159) 
 

 The recommendation is attached. 
  



 3 

MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 
  

13    PURCHASE OF NEW SHARED OWNERSHIP HOUSING AT WILLOWBANK, 
SANDWICH  (Pages 160 - 165) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Finance and Investment. 
 

 
 
 
Access to Meetings and Information 
 
 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 

Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 
 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 

the front page of the agenda.  There is 
[...]
e made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

7

Agenda Item No 3



Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

The Record of Decision for the most recent Cabinet meeting will contain the decisions in 
respect of the recommendations arising from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

8

Agenda Item No 5



ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY PUBLIC PETITION, COUNCIL, CABINET 
OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

 

To consider any issues referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

9

Agenda Item No 6



 1 

Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council 2022/23 
 

Key 
Decisions 
Number 

Item Date of meeting at which decision will 
be taken by Cabinet (unless specified 

otherwise) 

Summary of Item Agreed for 
inclusion in 

the Work 
Programme 

5 To consider consultation on the Draft Indoor 
Sports Facility Strategy 2022 4 July 2022 and 17 April 2023 

Dover District Council has commissioned 
consultants to update the Indoor Sports Facility 
Strategy 2016. This document is used to guide 
potential decisions around rationalisation and 
investment; community use of school facilities; 
planning policy; encouraging greater flexibility of 
facility usage and determine strategic leisure 
objectives for the District that meets adopted 
planning policies and timelines for the emerging 
review of the District’s Local Plan. Consultation  
on the draft document will involve 
comprehensive engagement with stakeholders 
and members of the public, with a second report 
to Cabinet following analysis of the consultation 
results and their consideration in the final draft 
Indoor Sports Facility Strategy 2022. 

Previously 
identified 

for 
Inclusion on 
the Agenda 

28 Future High Streets Fund – A20 Underpass 
Project To be confirmed 

In July 2021 the Council accepted an award of 
£3.2 million of funding from the Ministry of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities for two 
town centre regeneration projects: 
improvements to the A20 underpass and 
construction of a creative centre on Bench 
Street, Dover. The grant funding must be 
committed for expenditure by March 2024. This 
report will present options for works to the 
underpass, to enable the specification to be 
finalised 

To be 
determined 

31 Approval for draft Dour Street, Dover 
Conservation Area Character Appraisal 

6 February 2023 and 5 June 
2023 

The Council has a duty under the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 to review its conservation areas ‘from time 
to time’. The Dover District Heritage Strategy has 
recognised that most of the district’s 
conservation areas do not have an approved 
character appraisal, and it recommends that  

To be 
determined 

10

A
genda Item

 N
o 7



 2 

Key 
Decisions 
Number 

Item Date of meeting at which decision will 
be taken by Cabinet (unless specified 

otherwise) 

Summary of Item Agreed for 
inclusion in 

the Work 
Programme 

the Council should encourage local community 
groups to carry out such appraisals in 
conjunction with the Council 

34 Consultation on draft Green Infrastructure 
Strategy 

6 March and 4 September 2023 
(to be confirmed) 

The Green Infrastructure Strategy and Action 
Plan will identify the needs and opportunities 
across the District to protect and enhance green 
infrastructure, helping to guide the investment 
and delivery of green infrastructure and to realise 
its associated benefits for
[...]
dations to Cabinet and/or 
Council. 

March 2024 Performance Report Q3 
2023/24 Quarterly Report 

Strategic Director 
(Corporate and 
Regulatory) 
Democratic & 
Corporate Services 
Manager 

To consider the report. 

April 2024     

  

13



   Version: Tuesday, 30 May 2023 

 Please note items beyond the current month are subject to change depending on Forward Plan, officer availability, etc.  
     

Other Work Programme Items – To be scheduled by the Democratic & Corporate Services Manager in consultation with the Chair and 
Controlling Group Spokesperson as the work programme permits 

Priority Subject Why on Work Programme? 

Priority to be determined Regeneration Update (twice yearly) As per Constitution 

Priority to be determined 

Motion Referred from the Full Council – 1 March 
2023  
 
“This Council notes that there is more work to be 
done to encourage a more diverse range of 
candidates for elections in future, in order that 
councillors better reflect the diverse communities 
they serve.  
 
This Council therefore resolves to ask the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to include in the 
Committee work programme consideration of how 
more residents from across those communities can 
be encouraged to participate in local democracy 
and potentially stand as candidates in future 
council elections.” 

Referral from the Full Council 
 
Options: 
 

(a) To undertake the requested work 
and report back to Council with 
conclusions/recommendations. 
 

(b) To make referral to the Council as 
to why the Committee will not 
undertake the requested work. 

   

   

 
 

14



PUBLIC SPEAKING 

 

Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 2.00 pm on the 
second working day before the meeting. The agenda front sheet will specify which items public 
speaking applies to for that meeting.  
 
You can only register to speak in respect of items on the agenda. 
 
The Public Speaking Protocol does not preclude an overview and scrutiny committee, by 
resolution of the committee, from inviting members of the public, organisations, charities, 
voluntary groups or any other interested parties to address any meeting for the purpose of 
providing evidence in support of an item of business on the agenda. 
 
A member of the public speaking on an agenda item must address their speech to the item 
they have registered to speak upon on the agenda and cannot address other agenda items or 
unrelated business. 
 
Each registered speaker will have three minutes speaking time per item they have registered 
to speak on and no public speaker or parish council may register to speak on any more than 
two items on the agenda. 
 
The right to speak does not include the right to ask any questions of any District Councillor, 
Officer of the Council, invited attendee, or any other public speaker. 
 
The right of the public to speak does not apply to the following agenda items: Apologies; 
Appointment of Substitute Members; Minutes; the Forward Plan, the Scrutiny Work 
Programme (and related documentation) or any agenda item that is not accompanied by a 
written report. 
 
The Chairman of the committee (or in their absence the Vice-Chairman) will have discretion 
to vary the time allowed and the number of speakers in cases of exceptional interest. 
 

 

15

Agenda Item No 9



Dover District Council 

Subject: PROVISION OF INTERIM HOUSING AND SUPPORT FOR 
AFGHAN REFUGEES VIA THE AFGHAN RELOCATIONS AND 
ASSISTANCE PROGRAMME (ARAP) 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 5 June 2023 

Report of: Helen Lamb, Head of Finance and Investment 
Brin Hill, Head of Transformation 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Pam Brivio, Portfolio Holder for Social Housing, Port 
Health, Skills and Education 
Councillor Charlotte Zosseder, Portfolio Holder for Community 
and Corporate Property 

Decision Type: Key 

Classification: Unrestricted  

Purpose of the report: To advise Cabinet of the options regarding the leasing of Ministry of 
Defence (MOD) properties at Burgoyne Heights under the Afghan 
Relocations and Assistance Programme (ARAP) scheme, and to 
seek a decision.  
To acquire the lease of up to 15 Ministry of Defence properties for a 
period of three years to temporarily house 15 families on a fixed-term 
basis.  
Provide an enhanced wraparound package of support provided 
through Home Office specific funding allocation to ARAP and other 
resettlement programmes across Dover district. 

Recommendation:  
1.That Cabinet approves a project to acquire the lease, refurbish and 
furnish 15 MOD properties (as affordable rent), under the terms of the 
Local Authority Housing Fund programme. 
 
2. That Cabinet approves delivery of a full support package by Dover 
District Council to ARAP and any other resettlement schemes, and 
accept Home Office funding to deliver the schemes. 
 
3. That Cabinet notes that, if the project is approved, the Head of Paid 
Service will create the necessary structures and employment roles 
where applicable, to deliver the programmes within budgets available. 
 
4. That Cabinet authorises the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Housing), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing,  
Port Health, Skills and Education, to take the necessary decisions 
and actions to progress the project including (but not limited to) 
approving and entering into the lease and other legal agreements, 
appointing any necessary professional advisors, agreeing the budget 
and contract sum for any works required, awarding the works 
contract, approving variations to the project sum if required and, if 
circumstances warrant, to cancel the project. 
 

 
 

16

Agenda Item No 10



1. Summary 
The Government has allocated funding to support local authorities in providing interim 
housing and support services for refugees arriving in the UK via the Afghan 
Relocations and Assistance Programme (ARAP). A decision is sought to accept 
revenue funding from the Home Office for support services, and to enter into leases 
for up to 15 properties over three years from the Ministry of Defence (MOD), and to 
allocate these properties in line with the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities’ (DLUHC) programme requirements. 

2. Introduction and Background 
2.1 A number of initiatives have been launched by the Government in order to support 

refugees arriving from Ukraine and Afghanistan through recognised government 
assistance programmes. The ARAP scheme has been developed to support Afghan 
families. It is extremely complex and is subject to changes by DLUHC, the most recent 
being released on 24/5/23. 

2.2 To explain the proposal this report sets out: 

• Qualifying Criteria for Afghan Families and the level of demand 

• The MOD Offer of Accommodation 

• The Anticipated Income to Support the Scheme 

• The Anticipated Expenditure to Operate the Scheme 

• The Risks and Uncertainties 

• Financial Summary  
Qualifying Criteria for Afghan Families and the Level of Demand 

2.3 The ARAP is for Afghan citizens who worked for or with the UK Government in 
Afghanistan in exposed or meaningful roles and may include an offer of relocation to 
the UK for those deemed eligible by the MOD and who are deemed suitable for 
relocation by the Home Office. 

2.4 Afghan citizens who are eligible for relocation to the UK under the ARAP may relocate 
with a partner, dependent children and additional family members who are also 
deemed eligible for relocation under the ARAP by the MOD and suitable for relocation 
by the Home Office. (MOD Guidance 5th December 2022) 

2.5 There are currently in the region of 8,000 Afghans (nearly all families with children) in 
approximately sixty bridging hotels across the UK. Three of these hotels are in Kent - 
two in Canterbury and one in Ashford. The Government recently announced that these 
will need to be closed in the coming months. 

2.6 Preliminary meetings have already taken place with the Home Office resettlement 
team who are happy for Dover DC to deliver the support package should DDC decide 
to adopt this. 
The MOD Offer of Accommodation 

2.7 KCC has been in negotiations with the Ministry of Defence (MOD) which has offered a 
number of vacant properties across the County, for the purposes of providing interim 
housing for Afghan refugees who supported the British Military. 

2.8 Fifteen of these properties fall within the Dover District. All are at Burgoyne Heights, 
Guston and are a mix of two- and three-bedroom houses.  
 

2.9 An inspection of seven of the properties was carried out in March 2023 by a DDC 
Building Surveyor. Overall, the buildings were found to be in a fair condition, and it is 
not anticipated that any major works would be required during the three years of the 
lease. A detailed schedule of condition of all fifteen properties will be carried out in May 
2023. 

17



2.10 The MOD do not want to let the properties directly to the refugees but have agreed to 
lease the properties to the relevant Local Authorities for a 3-year period at £5,000 per 
year, payable at occupation, to be let to the Afghan families at Local Housing 
Allowance (LHA) rates. If all fifteen of the properties are leased from the MOD, this will 
cost DDC a total of £225,000 over the three years. 

2.11 The properties would be classed as interim (temporary) accommodation and the 
families occupying them would be issued with Non-Secure Tenancies. The families will 
be able to stay for the duration of the lease period however there is an expectation that 
some will move to privately rented accommodation during that time and there is 
Government funding available to support this. 

2.12 Depending on the remaining lease period, further families may be placed in the 
properties, on the same non-secure basis. 
The Anticipated Income to Support the Scheme 

2.13 The income will be from three sources: 

• £20,520 per person over 3 years 

• £7,500 per person for Afghans who have come from bridging hotels 

• Rent income 
2.14 A comprehensive funding package to support integration of the Afghan refugees over 

a 3-year period at £20,520 per person is available to Dover DC. The funding is front 
loaded and is intended to cover 3 years. A full funding allocation can be found at 
appendix 2.  

2.15 An additional £7500 will be made per individual housed by the local authority should 
they come from a bridging hotel. KCC are keen to allocate individuals from the Kent 
hotels to DDC if we have capacity to take them. 

2.16 The Afghan families will also be able to claim Housing Benefit to meet their rents. 
Current LHA rates for two-bedroom properties are £132.33 pw (£573.43 pm) and for 
three bedrooms it is £172.60 pw (£747.93 pm).  

2.17 The annual rent charged by DDC for the two-bedroom houses would generate 
£6,881.16 pa and £8,975.16 for the three bedrooms.  
The Anticipated Expenditure to Operate the Scheme 

2.18 In addition to the cost of leasing the properties from the MOD, as set out above, DDC 
would also employ a Dover Asylum Resettlement Team (DART) of up to 5 officers, an 
Asylum Resettlement Team Leader, three resettlement officers and 1 admin support, 
sitting within the Community Services Team. Please see appendix 2 with regards to 
suggested support network (Mind Map). 

2.19 During the tenancy, the DART team of support workers from DDC would be required 
to assist the refugees into finding permanent accommodation and moving out of the 
MOD properties. 
Risks and Uncertainties 

2.20 There are significant risks and uncertainties in such schemes. These cannot easily be 
quantified but the main points are set out below. 

• What happens at the end of the scheme 

• Afghan citizens have limited leave to remain in the UK under the ARAP 
scheme and are therefore eligible for homelessness assistance. This 
means that any families living in the MOD properties at the end of the 
lease will be owed a homelessness duty and must be found alternative 
ac
[...]
 and effectiveness 

 
Continuous Improvement 
▪ Takes an active interest in the organisation to better inform decisions 

86



 6 

▪ Actively keeps themselves up-to-date of relevant changes within the organisation 
▪ Deals well with unpredictable problems 
▪ Demonstrate a willingness to take on issues that do not fall within their remit 
▪ Pro-actively provide information to other departments that affects them 
▪ Develops relationships throughout the organisation to improve and share learning 
Customer Focus 
▪ Communicates a positive and genuine interest in their role and the organisation in 

their interactions with others 
▪ Treats customers with respect and sensitivity at all times 
▪ Understands the diverse needs of the community and endeavours to tailor the 

services to meet those needs 
▪ Deliver what is promised and be accountable 
▪ Ability to flex style to meet customer requirements 
 

87



Dover District Council 

Subject:  HACKNEY CARRIAGE NUMBERS – UNMET DEMAND SURVEY 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 5 June 2023 

Report of: Louise May, Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Jamie Pout, Portfolio Holder for Transport, Licensing 
and Regulatory Services 

Decision Type: Key Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To consider the report of LVSA (Licensed Vehicle Surveys & 
Assessment) in respect of the Unmet Demand Survey. 

Recommendation: That Cabinet resolves to issue an additional 5 Hackney Carriage 
Licences to wheelchair-accessible vehicles. 

 
1. Summary 
1.1 In accordance with the provisions of the Town & Police Clauses Act 1847, as amended 

by the Transport Act 1985, Dover District Council currently limits the number of 
Hackney Carriage licences to 69. 

1.2 Limitation of Hackney Carriage numbers is only permitted where the Licensing 
Authority is satisfied that there is no significant unmet demand in its area. 

1.3 The Department of Transport published guidance in 2010 which a
[...]
s 

deemed to be significant. 

The availability of wheelchair accessible licensed vehicles has declined in 

recent years. There has been feedback through consultation that the 

lack of availability of wheelchair accessible vehicles significantly limits 

travel opportunities for some disabled users. Consequently, if additional 

157



Dover Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 54 
 

Page 65 of 65  

hackney carriage vehicle licences are released, the Council may want to 

consider applying vehicle type conditions to ensure that any additional 

hackney carriage vehicles are suitable wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

158



 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 Recommendation 
 
 That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the remainder of the business on the 
grounds that the item(s) to be considered involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act set 
out below: 
 

 
Item Report Paragraph 

Exempt 
Reason 

   
   
Purchase of New Shared Ownership 
Housing at Willowbank, Sandwich 

3 Information relating to 
the financial or 
business affairs of any 
particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that 
information) 

   
   
   
   
   

 

159

Agenda Item No 12



Document is Restricted

160

Agenda Item No 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

164

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

165

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Appointment of Substitute Members
	3 Declarations of Interest
	5 Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	6 Issues referred to the Committee by Public Petition
[...]
on of the Press and Public
	13 Purchase of New Shared Ownership Housing at Willowbank, Sandwich
	Willowbank Report - Appendix A, 05/06/2023 Cabinet
	Willowbank Report - Appendix B, 05/06/2023 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Monday, 12 June 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor C A Vinson 

 
Councillors:  S B Blair 

D R Friend 
S Hill (as substitute for Councillor M J Nee) 
S M S Mamjan (as substitute for Councillor C F Woodgate) 
D J Parks 
M W Rose 
H M Williams 
L M Wright 
 

Also Present:
  

Councillor C D Zosseder (Portfolio Holder for Community and 
Corporate Property) 
 

Officers: Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) 
Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) 
Head of Finance and Investment 
Head of Transformation 
Strategic Housing Manager 
Licensing Manager 
Community Services Manager 
Licensing Officer 
Housing Development Officer 
Democratic and Corporate Services Manager 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M J Nee and C F Woodgate. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillors S Hill 
and S M S Mamjan had been appointed as substitute members for Councillor M J 
Nee and C F Woodgate respectively. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 27 February 2023, 13 March 2023 and 17 April 
2023 were approved as a correct record for signing by the Chairman. 
 

5 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
There were no decisions to consider. 
 



6 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY PUBLIC PETITION, COUNCIL, 
CABINET, OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that there were no issues 
referred to the Committee by Council, Cabinet or another Committee.  
  
The issue referred from the full Council in the previous municipal year on 
encouraging a more diverse range of candidates to stand for election would be 
considered as part of the work programme.  
 

7 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions was noted by the Committee. 
  
 

8 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that no members of the 
public had registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking 
protocol applied. 
 

9 PROVISION OF INTERIM HOUSING AND SUPPORT FOR AFGHAN REFUGEES 
VIA AFGHAN RELOCATIONS AND ASSISTANCE PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Transformation presented the report on the Provision of Interim 
Housing and Support for Afghan Refugees via the Afghan Relocations and 
Assistance Programme (ARAP). 
  
Members were informed that the Government had allocated funding to support local 
authorities in providing interim housing and support services for refugees arriving in 
the UK via ARAP. The Cabinet had been asked to accept revenue funding from the 
Home Office for support services and to enter leases for up to 15 properties over 
three years from the Ministry of Defence (MOD).  
  
The properties would be allocated in line with the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities’ (DLUHC) programme requirements and would be 
classed as interim (temporary) accommodation with the families occupying them 
issued with non-secure tenancies. While the families would be able to stay in the 
properties for the duration of the lease period there was an expectation from the 
Government that they would move to privately rented accommodation during that 
time and there was Government funding available to support this outcome.  
  
Members were advised that the conditions on the use of the properties meant that 
they were only available for use with this scheme for the 3-year period and could not 
be put to any other sue by the Council. At the end of the lease the properties would 
revert to the MOD for their use. 
  
A team would be set-up to support the families and it was anticipated that the 
scheme would add up to 20 new students to Guston Primary School which would 
support the maintenance of its pupil numbers. Additionally, Guston Primary School 
had experience of working with Gurkha families from Shorncliffe Barracks and Astor 
School with migrant families.  
  
Members welcomed the scheme although there was disappointment that the 
Council would not be able to keep the properties after the end of the lease.  



  
In respect of the Dover Asylum Resettlement Team (DART) of up to 5 people who 
would support those families settled under ARAP, it was suggested that it would 
need to have someone who could support the families in matters such as faith, 
culture, skills and language. The Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) 
advised that this point would be noted although it was within the remit of the Head of 
Paid Service as opposed to the Cabinet. 
  
The Chairman asked that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be provided with an 
update after 18 months on the progress of the scheme and that the community 
development plan be submitted to a future meeting.  
  
 

10 HACKNEY CARRIAGE NUMBERS - UNMET DEMAND SURVEY  
 
The Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) and the Licensing Manager 
presented the report on the Hackney Carriage Numbers – Unmet Demand Survey. 
  
Members were advised that in accordance with the provisions of the relevant 
legislation Dover District Council currently limited the number of Hackney Carriage 
licences to 69 for the district. The limitation of Hackney Carriage numbers was only 
permitted where the Licensing Authority was satisfied that there was no significant 
unmet demand in its area.  
  
The Council’s most recent unmet demand survey had identified a significant unmet 
demand in respect of wheelchair-accessible vehicles and the Cabinet had 
consequently been asked to agree an additional 5 Hackney Carriage Licences for 
wheelchair-accessible vehicles. 
  
Members raised the following points during the discussion: 
  

        Whether the restrictions on the age of the vehicle were relaxed for 
wheelchair accessible vehicles given the cost of purchasing it and if so, 
whether these details were known to operators.  

 The Licensing Manager advised that this was the case with wheelchair 
accessible vehicles which could operate for up to 12 years with a potential 
option for an additional 2 years. 

         That there were difficulties getting taxis during the school run. Members 
were advised that there was a national shortage of taxi drivers since the 
end of the pandemic. 

         The definition used by the Council as Licensing Authority for accessible 
vehicles and what consultation had been undertaken with stakeholders. 
Councillor H M Williams read out a letter from the Chair of the Dover 
District Disability Association on the matter.  

 The Licensing Manager advised that the starting point for the Council’s 
definition of an accessible vehicle was one that a wheelchair could enter.  

         What controls the Council as the Licensing Authority had over the 
distribution of taxis in the district. Members were informed that since the 
ending of zoning this was not an area the Council had any control.  

         Whether the decrease in the number of accessible vehicles in the district 
was indicative of market failure and as a consequence whether the option 
of delimiting had been considered. Members were advised that the Unmet 
Demand Survey would be relied on for any delimiting and that did not find 
sufficient evidence to support such a move. Additionally, the limits on the 



number of vehicles allowed the Council as the Licensing Authority to focus 
on tackling the issue of a lack of accessible vehicles whereas delimiting 
would remove this option.  

         The lack of alternative providers such as Uber in the district. Members were 
advised that no application had been received from Uber to operate in the 
district.   

The Chairman asked that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive an update 
in 6 months concerning the level of take up of the 5 additional wheelchair accessible 
Hackney Carriage vehicle licenses.  
  
 

11 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chairman, with the consent of the meeting, varied the order of the agenda to 
take this item later in the meeting.  
  
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager presented the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme to the Committee for its consideration. 
  
Members identified the following items for inclusion in the work programme:  
  

        Proposals for the closure of the Kent County Council (KCC) Household 
Waste Recycling Centre at Richborough  

         KCC Community Services Consultation 
         Quarterly Regeneration Updates 
         Roman Painted House  
         Corporate Plan 
         Veolia Waste Industrial Relations (July 2023) 
         Update on NHS arrangements for blood tests in Deal 
         Progress of the Fasttrack programme 
         Port of Dover (Peak traffic management and Western Docks regeneration) 
         Crime and Disorder Updates (x2) (Autumn 2023) 
         Council Asset Disposal Plans 
         Council Motion referred to Overview and Scrutiny Committee on improving 

representation in election candidates  
         Quarterly Strategic Performance Dashboard 
         Budget 

  
  
RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be agreed in principle, subject to the 

Democratic and Corporate Services Manager in consultation with the 
Chairman and Controlling Group Spokesperson determining the 
priority of identified items in the work programme.  

  
 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor H M Williams, duly seconded by Councillor S B Blair and 
  
RESOLVED:   That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involved the 



likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
13 PURCHASE OF NEW SHARED OWNERSHIP HOUSING AT WILLOWBANK, 

SANDWICH  
 
The Head of Finance and Investment presented the report on the Purchase of New 
Shared Ownership Housing at Willowbank, Sandwich.  
  
Members considered the report and the timescale for the delivery of the Shared 
Ownership Housing.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.32 pm. 


